Oak Brook Hills Resort $ 297 $ (220) $ — $ — $ 15 $ (205)
Orlando Airport Marriott $ 5,546 $ (184) $ 599 $ 814 $ — $ 1,229
Hotel Rex $ 1,673 $ 372 $ 194 $ — $ — $ 566
Salt Lake City Marriott $ 6,759 $ 750 $ 745 $ 691 $ — $ 2,186
The Lodge at Sonoma $ 6,517 $ 1,415 $ 382 $ 310 $ — $ 2,107
Vail Marriott $ 4,101 $ (201) $ 513 $ — $ — $ 312
Westin San Diego $ 7,446 $ 576 $ 1,097 $ 701 $ 46 $ 2,420
Westin Washington D.C. City Center $ 8,093 $ 1,042 $ 1,249 $ 761 $ 47 $ 3,099
Renaissance Worthington $ 9,557 $ 1,924 $ 643 $ 738 $ 2 $ 3,307
Total $ 229,938 $ 33,653 $ 25,127 $ 14,574 $ 1,243 $ 74,490

Pro Forma Total (2) $ 229,641 $ 33,873 $ 25,127 $ 14,574 $ 1,228 $ 74,695

(1) The non-cash adjustments include expenses incurred by the hotels due to the straight lining of the rent from ground lease obligations, the non-cash amortization of our favorable lease assets,
and the non-cash amortization of our unfavorable contract liabilities.

(2) Excludes the Oak Brook Hills Resort sold in April 2014.

17

Pro Forma Hotel Adjusted EBITDA Reconciliation
Second Quarter 2013

Plus: Plus: Plus: Equals:

Total Revenues Net Income / (Loss) Depreciation Interest Expense
Non-Cash

Adjustments (1)
Hotel Adjusted

EBITDA
Atlanta Alpharetta Marriott $ 4,848 $ 1,399 $ 408 $ — $ — $ 1,807
Bethesda Marriott Suites $ 4,189 $ (575) $ 375 $ — $ 1,557 $ 1,357
Boston Westin $ 24,595 $ 6,076 $ 2,128 $ — $ 3 $ 8,207
Hilton Boston Downtown $ 7,401 $ 1,376 $ 1,436 $ — $ 42 $ 2,854
Hilton Burlington $ 3,618 $ 704 $ 842 $ — $ 23 $ 1,569
Renaissance Charleston $ 3,533 $ 1,026 $ 398 $ — $ (32) $ 1,392
Hilton Garden Inn Chelsea $ 3,873 $ 1,462 $ 474 $ — $ — $ 1,936
Chicago Marriott $ 29,911 $ 2,328 $ 3,317 $ 3,201 $ (398) $ 8,448
Chicago Conrad $ 8,374 $ 2,576 $ 924 $ — $ — $ 3,500
Courtyard Denver Downtown $ 2,686 $ 1,064 $ 263 $ — $ — $ 1,327
Courtyard Fifth Avenue $ 3,504 $ (648) $ 436 $ 848 $ 53 $ 689
Courtyard Midtown East $ 6,418 $ 346 $ 622 $ 981 $ — $ 1,949
Frenchman's Reef $ 16,843 $ 657 $ 1,654 $ 824 $ — $ 3,135
JW Marriott Denver Cherry Creek $ 5,748 $ 746 $ 488 $ 589 $ — $ 1,823
Lexington Hotel New York $ 7,623 $ (5,125) $ 3,184 $ 1,681 $ 30 $ (230)
Los Angeles Airport Marriott $ 15,192 $ 1,490 $ 1,372 $ 1,123 $ — $ 3,985
Minneapolis Hilton $ 15,481 $ 2,309 $ 1,936 $ 1,349 $ (116) $ 5,478
Oak Brook Hills Resort $ 816 $ 12 $ 38 $ — $ 15 $ 65
Orlando Airport Marriott $ 4,918 $ (335) $ 795 $ 826 $ — $ 1,286
Hotel Rex $ 1,596 $ 291 $ 230 $ — $ — $ 521
Salt Lake City Marriott $ 7,001 $ 1,315 $ 735 $ 394 $ — $ 2,444
The Lodge at Sonoma $ 5,609 $ 883 $ 369 $ 315 $ — $ 1,567
Vail Marriott $ 4,381 $ (692) $ 605 $ — $ — $ (87)
Westin San Diego $ 7,570 $ 774 $ 1,064 $ 713 $ 47 $ 2,598
Westin Washington D.C. City Center $ 8,188 $ 880 $ 1,590 $ 777 $ 46 $ 3,293
Renaissance Worthington $ 8,500 $ 1,486 $ 699 $ 751 $ 2 $ 2,938
Total $ 212,416 $ 21,825 $ 26,382 $ 14,372 $ 1,272 $ 63,754

Pro Forma Total (2) $ 211,600 $ 21,813 $ 26,344 $ 14,372 $ 1,257 $ 63,689
(1) The non-cash adjustments include expenses incurred by the hotels due to the straight lining of the rent from ground lease obligations, the non-cash amortization of our favorable lease assets

and the non-cash amortization of our unfavorable contract liabilities.
(2) Excludes the Oak Brook Hills Resort sold in April 2014.

18

Hotel Adjusted EBITDA Reconciliation

Year to Date 2014
Plus: Plus: Plus: Equals:

Total Revenues Net Income / (Loss) Depreciation Interest Expense
Non-Cash

Adjustments (1)
Hotel Adjusted

EBITDA
Atlanta Alpharetta Marriott $ 9,164 $ 2,425 $ 810 $ — $ — $ 3,235
Bethesda Marriott Suites $ 7,564 $ (1,774) $ 723 $ — $ 3,091 $ 2,040
Boston Westin $ 41,898 $ 6,460 $ 4,386 $ — $ 4 $ 10,850
Hilton Boston Downtown $ 14,764 $ 2,690 $ 2,173 $ — $ 84 $ 4,947
Hilton Burlington $ 6,374 $ 1,296 $ 873 $ — $ 45 $ 2,214
Renaissance Charleston $ 7,036 $ 1,803 $ 806 $ — $ (63) $ 2,546
Hilton Garden Inn Chelsea $ 6,302 $ 1,428 $ 983 $ — $ — $ 2,411
Chicago Marriott $ 45,991 $ (2,830) $ 6,370 $ 6,364 $ (794) $ 9,110
Chicago Conrad $ 12,751 $ 1,599 $ 1,915 $ — $ — $ 3,514
Courtyard Denver Downtown $ 5,161 $ 1,902 $ 545 $ — $ — $ 2,447
Courtyard Fifth Avenue $ 7,662 $ (1,056) $ 869 $ 1,670 $ 103 $ 1,586
Courtyard Midtown East $ 13,987 $ 954 $ 1,375 $ 1,945 $ — $ 4,274
Frenchman's Reef $ 38,594 $ 6,794 $ 3,077 $ 1,615 $ — $ 11,486
JW Marriott Denver Cherry Creek $ 11,249 $ 1,359 $ 1,031 $ 1,149 $ — $ 3,539
Lexington Hotel New York $ 27,787 $ (2,943) $ 6,526 $ 3,460 $ 63 $ 7,106
Los Angeles Airport Marriott $ 33,601 $ 3,175 $ 1,953 $ 2,234 $ — $ 7,362
Minneapolis Hilton $ 23,474 $ (1,977) $ 4,663 $ 2,636 $ (258) $ 5,064
Oak Brook Hills Resort $ 2,263 $ (2,113) $ 383 $ — $ 123 $ (1,607)
Orlando Airport Marriott $ 12,507 $ 883 $ 1,226 $ 1,622 $ — $ 3,731
Hotel Rex $ 3,096 $ 484 $ 415 $ — $ — $ 899
Salt Lake City Marriott $ 13,753 $ 1,449 $ 1,505 $ 1,377 $ — $ 4,331
The Lodge at Sonoma $ 10,321 $ 988 $ 764 $ 618 $ — $ 2,370
Vail Marriott $ 17,588 $ 5,894 $ 1,040 $ — $ — $ 6,934
Westin San Diego $ 14,719 $ 966 $ 2,185 $ 1,398 $ 91 $ 4,640
Westin Washington D.C. City Center $ 13,350 $ 48 $ 2,364 $ 1,519 $ 95 $ 4,026
Renaissance Worthington $ 19,067 $ 3,959 $ 1,288 $ 1,472 $ 4 $ 6,723
Total $ 420,023 $ 33,863 $ 50,248 $ 29,079 $ 2,588 $ 115,542

Pro Forma Total (2) $ 417,760 $ 35,976 $ 49,865 $ 29,079 $ 2,465 $ 117,149

(1) The non-cash adjustments include expenses incurred by the hotels due to the straight lining of the rent from ground lease obligations, the non-cash amortization of our favorable lease
assets, and the non-cash amortization of our unfavorable contract liabilities.

(2) Excludes the Oak Brook Hills Resort sold in April 2014.

19

Hotel Adjusted EBITDA Reconciliation

Year to Date 2013
Plus: Plus: Plus: Equals:

Total Revenues Net Income / (Loss) Depreciation Interest Expense
Non-Cash

Adjustments (1)
Hotel Adjusted

EBITDA
Atlanta Alpharetta Marriott $ 9,379 $ 2,590 $ 813 $ — $ — $ 3,403
Bethesda Marriott Suites $ 7,235 $ (2,058) $ 882 $ — $ 3,115 $ 1,939
Boston Westin $ 38,481 $ 4,837 $ 4,247 $ — $ 5 $ 9,089
Hilton Boston Downtown $ 11,964 $ 686 $ 2,868 $ — $ 84 $ 3,638
Hilton Burlington $ 5,927 $ 373 $ 1,683 $ — $ 45 $ 2,101
Renaissance Charleston $ 6,298 $ 1,572 $ 786 $ — $ (63) $ 2,295
Hilton Garden Inn Chelsea $ 6,606 $ 1,898 $ 947 $ — $ — $ 2,845
Chicago Marriott $ 47,326 $ (2,175) $ 6,556 $ 6,386 $ (796) $ 9,971
Chicago Conrad $ 12,540 $ 1,657 $ 1,836 $ — $ — $ 3,493
Courtyard Denver Downtown $ 4,798 $ 1,605 $ 523 $ — $ — $ 2,128
Courtyard Fifth Avenue $ 6,039 $ (1,927) $ 750 $ 1,689 $ 109 $ 621
Courtyard Midtown East $ 11,183 $ (690) $ 1,200 $ 1,953 $ — $ 2,463
Frenchman's Reef $ 37,314 $ 4,865 $ 3,254 $ 1,643 $ — $ 9,762
JW Marriott Denver Cherry Creek $ 10,591 $ 905 $ 966 $ 1,184 $ — $ 3,055
Lexington Hotel New York $ 14,305 $ (10,863) $ 6,346 $ 3,361 $ 63 $ (1,093)
Los Angeles Airport Marriott $ 29,331 $ 1,558 $ 2,720 $ 2,233 $ — $ 6,511
Minneapolis Hilton $ 24,979 $ 439 $ 3,872 $ 2,691 $ (266) $ 6,736
Oak Brook Hills Resort $ 4,294 $ (842) $ 300 $ — $ 124 $ (418)
Orlando Airport Marriott $ 11,187 $ (49) $ 1,520 $ 1,645 $ — $ 3,116
Hotel Rex $ 2,930 $ 394 $ 462 $ — $ — $ 856
Salt Lake City Marriott $ 13,710 $ 2,551 $ 1,471 $ 790 $ — $ 4,812
The Lodge at Sonoma $ 9,445 $ 812 $ 733 $ 353 $ — $ 1,898
Vail Marriott $ 16,659 $ 4,858 $ 1,201 $ — $ — $ 6,059
Westin San Diego $ 14,886 $ 1,987 $ 2,117 $ 737 $ 94 $ 4,935
Westin Washington D.C. City Center $ 14,332 $ 211 $ 3,177 $ 1,555 $ 92 $ 5,035
Renaissance Worthington $ 16,540 $ 2,554 $ 1,403 $ 1,497 $ 4 $ 5,458

Total $ 388,279 $ 17,748 $ 52,633 $ 27,717 $ 2,610 $ 100,545

Pro Forma Total (2) 383,985 $ 18,590 $ 52,333 $ 27,717 $ 2,486 $ 100,963
(1) The non-cash adjustments include expenses incurred by the hotels due to the straight lining of the rent from ground lease obligations, the non-cash amortization of our favorable lease

assets, and the non-cash amortization of our unfavorable contract liabilities.
(2) Excludes the Oak Brook Hills Resort sold in April 2014.

	Front Section
	Back Section
	Back Section Tables